Hourly employees are persons who are employed on a temporary basis or in
continuously-filled positions working on average less than fifty percent (50%) time.

(g) Seasonal and hourly employees in Compensation Groups 16 and 20 shall work no more than
one thousand one hundred eighty (1,180) hours in a calendar year. The City will not rotate
seasonal and hourly employees in and out of a job to provide a continuously-filled position.

(h) Employees in Compensation Groups 15, 16 and 20, who work beyond the calendar or hours
limitations outlined in (e) through (g) above shall receive triple time for all hours worked beyond

[...]

with the annual limitation on reimbursement for permanent employees.

(d) Crossing Guards.  The City shall provide protective clothing consisting of a safety vest, an
orange raincoat and an orange parka. In addition to the protective clothing the City will provide
a clothing allowance up to one hundred and fifteen dollars ($115) per year towards the
purchase of hats, scarves, sweaters, gloves, waterproof pants and boots. Newly hired Crossing
Guards shall not be eligible to receive reimbursement during the first month of employment.
Upon completion of their first month of employment, the clothing allowance shall be